#### IN THE TENNESSEE BOARD OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

# IN RE: THE HONORABLE KAY SPALDING ROBILIO CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE, 30TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Docket No: M2013-01143-SC-CJ-CJ

File No: 12-4986

## FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Comes your Respondent, pursuant to Rules 26 and 33 of the Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure, and hereby submits this First Set of Interrogatories to the Tennessee Board of Judicial Conduct and its representative to be answered separately and under oath within thirty (30) days of service. Each of these Interrogatories refers to paragraph 3 of the "Formal Charges" which states:

"On said date, Judge Robilio undertook an independent investigation of the conditions present at the residence of the father, by making a personal visit to the residence of the father, inspecting the home of the father, and later utilizing her personal observations in making rulings and referring to matters concerning the parenting issues."

**INTERROGATORY NO. 1:** As alleged in paragraph 3 of the "Formal Charges"

list with specificity the "personal observations" allegedly made by Judge Robilio and when they were made.

### **INTERROGATORY NO. 2:** As alleged in paragraph 3 of the "Formal Charges,"

list with specificity the "rulings" allegedly made by Judge Robilio and when they were made.



#### **INTERROGATORY NO. 3:** As alleged

As alleged in paragraph 3 of the "Formal Charges,"

list with specificity the references "to matters concerning the parenting issues" allegedly made by Judge Robilio and when they were made.

Respectfully submitted,

eo Bearman, M. (#8363)

Attorney for The Honorable Kay Spalding Robilio

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC 165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 Memphis, TN 38103 (901) 577-2220 (Phone) (901) 577-0717 (Fax) lbearman@bakerdonelson.com

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been forwarded by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to Timothy R. Discenza, Disciplinary Counsel and Patrick J. McHale, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, Tennessee Board of Judicial Conduct, P.O. Box 50356, Nashville, TN 37205

Ge Jeanna